OP \$40.00 2016152

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM404672 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Corrective Assignment to correct the assignee's name previously recorded on Reel 005439 Frame 0523. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the assignment.

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
P.C.I. Paper Conversions, Inc.		01/07/2015	Corporation: NEW YORK

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Royal Adhesives and Sealants, LLC		
Street Address:	2001 West Washington Street		
City:	South Bend		
State/Country:	INDIANA		
Postal Code:	46628		
Entity Type:	rpe: Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	2016152	GEL-TAC	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2163634588

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2163634677

Email: trademark@beneschlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Duncan H.Poirier

Address Line 1: Benesch Friedlander Coplan & Aronoff LLP

Address Line 2: 200 Public Square, Suite 2300

Address Line 4: Cleveland, OHIO 44114

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	26802-291			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Duncan H. Poirier			
SIGNATURE:	/Duncan H. Poirier/			
DATE SIGNED:	11/07/2016			

Total Attachments: 5

source=assignment-tm-5439-0523#page1.tif source=assignment-tm-5439-0523#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005916 FRAME: 0370 source=assignment-tm-5439-0523#page3.tif source=assignment-tm-5439-0523#page4.tif source=assignment-tm-5439-0523#page5.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005916 FRAME: 0371

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM328442

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEV	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASS	SIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
P. C. I. Paper Conversions, Inc.		01/07/2015	CORPORATION: NEW YORK

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Royal Adhesive and Sealants, LLC Royal Adhesives and Sealants, LLC		
Street Address:	2001 West Washington Street		
City:	South Bend		
State/Country:	INDIANA		
Postal Code:	46628		
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2016152	GEL-TAC

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2163634588

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 216.363.4677

trademark@beneschlaw.com Email:

Duncan H. Poirier **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: Benesch Friedlander Coplan & Aronoff LLP

Address Line 2: 200 Public Square, Suite 2300

Address Line 4: Cleveland, OHIO 44114

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	26802-148
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Duncan H. Poirier
SIGNATURE:	/Duncan H. Poirier/
DATE SIGNED:	01/09/2015

Total Attachments: 3

source=Trademark Assignment - PCI Paper Conversions#page1.tif source=Trademark Assignment - PCI Paper Conversions#page2.tif source=Trademark Assignment - PCI Paper Conversions#page3.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 005430 FRAME: 0522

Assignor: P. C. I. Paper Conversions, Inc. Assignee: Royal Adhesives and Sealants, LLC

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment"), effective as of January 8, 2015, is entered into by and between P. C. I. Paper Conversions, Inc., a New York corporation with a principal place of business at 6761 Thompson Road N., Syracuse, New York 13211 ("Assignor"), and Royal Adhesives and Sealants, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company with a principal place of business at 2001 West Washington Street, South Bend, Indiana 46628 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor owns all of the rights, title and interest in the trademarks listed on the attached Schedule A (the "Assigned Trademarks");

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring the Assigned Trademarks and the goodwill associated therewith; and

WHEREAS, the Assignor and the Assignee have entered into that certain Asset Purchase Agreement of even date herewith (the "Asset Purchase Agreement"), pursuant to which Assignee is acquiring various assets of Assignor, including the Assigned Trademarks;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which the parties hereby acknowledge, the parties, intending to be legally bound, hereto agree as follows:

Assignor does hereby assign and transfer unto Assignee Assignor's entire and undivided right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Trademarks, together with all the associated goodwill of its business symbolized by the Assigned Trademarks, and all applications and registrations of the Assigned Trademarks, as well as all rights to injunctive relief, damages and profits, due or accrued, arising out of all causes of action, past, present and future, including infringement of the Assigned Trademarks, or other violations, or injury to the said goodwill, and the right to sue for and recover the same in Assignee's own name and the names of Assignee's successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

Assignor shall execute such other or additional instruments of transfer or conveyance and undertake such other or additional actions in respect of the Assigned Trademarks as are reasonably requested by Assignee to effectuate the full and complete transfer of the Assigned Trademarks.

This Assignment shall be construed and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of New York, without regard to principles of conflicts of law.

This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, which together shall constitute one and the same agreement.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005439 FRAME: 0524
TRADEMARK

REEL: 005916 FRAME: 0373

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment"), effective as of January 8, 2015, is entered into by and between P. C. I. Paper Conversions, Inc., a New York corporation with a principal place of business at 6761 Thompson Road N., Syracuse, New York 13211 ("Assignor"), and Royal Adhesives and Sealants, LLC, a Delaware corporation with a principal place of business at 2001 West Washington Street, South Bend, Indiana 46628 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor owns all of the rights, title and interest in the trademarks listed on the attached <u>Schedule A</u> (the "Assigned Trademarks");

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring the Assigned Trademarks and the goodwill associated therewith; and

WHEREAS, the Assignor and the Assignee have entered into that certain Asset Purchase Agreement of even date herewith (the "Asset Purchase Agreement"), pursuant to which Assignee is acquiring various assets of Assignor, including the Assigned Trademarks;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which the parties hereby acknowledge, the parties, intending to be legally bound, hereto agree as follows:

Assignor does hereby assign and transfer unto Assignee Assignor's entire and undivided right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Trademarks, together with all the associated goodwill of its business symbolized by the Assigned Trademarks, and all applications and registrations of the Assigned Trademarks, as well as all rights to injunctive relief, damages and profits, due or accrued, arising out of all causes of action, past, present and future, including infringement of the Assigned Trademarks, or other violations, or injury to the said goodwill, and the right to sue for and recover the same in Assignee's own name and the names of Assignee's successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

Assignor shall execute such other or additional instruments of transfer or conveyance and undertake such other or additional actions in respect of the Assigned Trademarks as are reasonably requested by Assignee to effectuate the full and complete transfer of the Assigned Trademarks.

This Assignment shall be construed and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of New York, without regard to principles of conflicts of law.

This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, which together shall constitute one and the same agreement.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

Assignor: P. C. I. Paper Conversions, Inc. Assignee: Royal Adhesives and Sealants, LLC

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have duly executed and delivered this Trademark Assignment as of the date first above written.

> P. C. I. PAPER CONVERSIONS, INC. Name: Title:) ss:

COUNTY OF Onondaga

On this 7th day of January, 2015, before me appeared <u>Ueyo M. W. faces</u>, the person who signed this instrument, who acknowledged that he/she signed it as a free act on behalf of P. C. I. Paper Conversions, Inc., with authority to do so.

SEAL

My commission expires on:_

RODERICK CHARLES McDONALD Notary Public, State of New York Qual. in Madison Co. No. 02MC6258751 Commission Expires April 9, 2016

Assignor: P. C. I. Paper Conversions, Inc. Assignee: Royal Adhesives and Sealants, LLC

SCHEDULE A ASSIGNED TRADEMARKS

Trademark	App. No.	Filing Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
GEL-TAC	74/566,490	1994-08-29	2,016,152	1996-11-12

TRADEMAR® 5115 v2
REEL: 005430 FRAME: 0526

RECORDED: 01/09/2016